
CITYOF A 
SANJOSE 
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL 

COUNCIL AGENDA: 8/7/2018 

FILE: 

ITEM:  2.7

Memorandum 

FROM: TONI J. TABER, CMC 

SUBJECT: DECLARATION AND DATE: July 27, 2018 
RECORDING A STATEMENT 

OF THE RESULTS OF THE 

JUNE S, 2018 PRIMARY 

AND SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION 

Approved;£ l ,� Date 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adoption of a resolution declaring and recording a statement of the results of the June 5, 2018 
Primary and Special Municipal Election per Elections Code Sections 10263, 10264, and 15400. 

OUTCOME 

The resolution will declare the results of the election, as certified by the Santa Clara County 
Registrar of Voters, and record a statement of: 

• The election of Sam Liccardo to the Office of Mayor, Charles "Chappie" Jones to the
Office of Councilmember - District 1, Raul Peralez to the Office of Councilmember -
District 3, and Magdalena Carrasco to the Office ofCouncilmember- District 5;

• , That Measure B, Evergreen Senior Homes Initiative (amending the Envision San Jose
2040 General Plan), did not pass; and

• That Measure C, the City of San Jose's Urban Sprawl Charter amendment (amending
the San Jose City Charter to enact a new Article XIX, entitled An Act to Limit Urban
Sprawl and the Fiscal and Environmental Effects of Specified Development in
Outlying Areas), passed by majority vote.

In addition, the resolution declares the two candidates who will proceed to the Rm1-offElection 
on November 6, 2018, having received the greatest number of votes in the Primary Election but 
not a majority of all votes case for such office, are: 

• Office of Councilmember- District 7: Tam Nguyen and Maya Esparza; and
• Office of Councilmember - District 9: Pam Foley and Kalen Gallagher. ,
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BACKGROUND 

The City Council adopted Resolution No. 784 76 on January 9, 2018 calling for a Regular 
Municipal Election on June 5, 2018 and a Run-Off Election, if necessary, on November 6, 2018 
to elect one person each for the Office of Mayor and Council Districts 1, 3, 5, 7, and 9 to the 
Council for full four-year terms. Resolution No. 78476 also requested that the County of Santa 
Clara Board of Supervisors consolidate the City's elections with the Statewide Primary and 
Statewide General Elections. 

In addition, on March 6, 2018, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 78523, calling for a 
Special Municipal Election to be held on June 5, 2018 to place a voter-sponsored initiative on the 
ballot to amend the Envision San Jose 2040 General Plan, to amend the Evergreen-East Hills 
Development Policy, to adopt the "Evergreen Senior Homes Specific Plan," amend Title 5, Title 
8, and Title 20 of the San Jose Municipal Code, and amend the City's Zoning District Map to 
rezone an approximately 200-acre site in the Evergreen area from Agriculture - Plauned 
Development (A(PD)) to Specific Plan (SP). 

Lastly, on March 8, 2018, the Council adopted Resolution 78530 calling for a Special Municipal 
Election to be held on June 5, 2018 to place a measure on the ballot to amend the San Jose City 
Charter to enact a new Article XIX, entitled An Act to Limit Urban Sprawl and the Fiscal and 
Environmental Effects of Specified Development in Outlying Areas. 

All Municipal Elections are consolidated with the County of Santa Clara and held in accordance 
with established procedures governing the conduct of elections. The election was conducted and 
the County has certified the results of the election and provided this Office the Certificate of 
Election Results, Official Results and Statement of Votes for all the contests held in the City of 
San Jose (the relevant excerpts are attached as Exhibit A). The complete Statement of Votes and 
Official Final Results are on file in the Office of the City Cleric 

ANALYSIS 

At the June 5, 2018 election, of the 434,008 registered voters, 177,979 cast votes for a turnout of 
41 %. On July 5, 2018, the Santa Clara County Registrar of Voters issued the Certification of 
Election Results for the June 5, 2018 Primary Election with the following results: 

Measure B - City of San Jose Evergreen Initiative: 

Total Votes Percentae:e of Votes 

No 99,206 59.00% 

Yes 68,936 41.00% 
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Measure C - City of San Jose Urban Sprawl: 

Total Votes 

Yes 
No 

Mayor: 

Total Votes 

Sam Liccardo 

Steve Brown 

Quangminh Pham 

Tyrone Wade 

District 1: 

Total Votes 

Charles "Channie" Jones 

District 3: 

Total Votes 

Raul Peralez 

District 5: 

Total Votes 

Magdalena Carrasco 
Jennifer Imhoff 

Danny Garza 

District 7: 

Total Votes 

Tam Nguyen 

Maya Esparza 
Van T. Le 

Thomas Duong 

Jonathan Benjamin Fleming 

Omar Vasquez 

Hoang "Chris" Le 

Percentage of Votes 

99,235 60.83% 
63,905 39.17% 

Percentage of Votes 

120,846 75.84% 
22,764 14.29% 

11,330 7.11% 

4,406 2.77% 

Percentage of Vofes 

12,440 100% 

Percentage of Votes 

10,077 100% 

Percentage of Votes 

6,707 68.94% 
1,525 15.67% 

1,497 15.39% 

Percentage of Votes 

3,560 30.23% 

2,952 25.06% 
1,549 13.15% 

1,382 11.73% 

1,275 10.83% 

716 6.08% 

344 2.92% 
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For the Office of Councilmember- District 7, the Run-off in the November 6, 2018 General 
Election will be between Tam Nguyen and Maya Esparza. 

District 9: 

Total Votes Percentage of Votes 

Pam Foley 6,339 31.37% 

Kalen .Gallagher 6,119 30.29% 

Shay Franco-Clausen 3,674 18.18% 
Rosie Zepeda 1,488 7.36% 
Scott D. Nelson 1,359 6.73% 
Sabuhi Siddique 1,225 6.06% 

For the Office of Councilmember - District 9, the Run-off in the November 6, 2018 General 
Election will be between Pam Foley and Kalen Gallagher. 

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP 

Approval of this item will declare and record a statement of the election results from the June 5, 
2018 Primary and Special Municipal Election. 

PUBLIC OUTREACH 

This action does not meet the criteria for public outreach; however, the Office of the City Clerk 
will post the item on the City's website for the August 7, 2018 City Council agenda. Registered 
voters in the City of San Jose received all appropriate ballot materials for the election. 

COORDINATION 

Preparation of this report has been coordinated with the City Attorney's Office and the Santa 
Clara County Registrar of Voters. 

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION/INPUT 

No Commission input was solicited as this is a routine item required under the California 
Elections Code. 
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CEOA 

Not a Project, File No. PPI 7-008, General Procedure & Policy Making resulting in no changes to 
the physical environment. 

TONI J. TABER, CMC 
City Clerk 

For questions, please contact Toni J. Taber, City Clerk, at (408) 535-1260. 



Exhibit A



1555 Berger Drive, Bldg. 2 
San Jose, CA 95112
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 611360, San Jose, CA 95161-1360
(408) 299-VOTE (8683) 866-430-VOTE (8683) FAX: (408) 998-73M
www.sccvote.org

Registrar of Voters
County of Santa Clara

July 5, 2018

Ms. Toni Taber
City Clerk
City of San Jose
200 E. Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113

RE: Certification of Election Results - June 5, 2018 Statewide Direct Primary Election

Dear Ms. Taber:

Enclosed are the Certificate of Election Results, Official Results and Statement of Votes 
for the contest in your jurisdiction.

Pursuant to Elections Code Section 15400, the Governing Board should accept the 
Statement of Votes and Certificate of Election Results, and declare the totals to be the 
final results of the election.

Please contact Linda Tulett at 408-282-3041 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Shannon Bushey 
Registrar of Voters

Enclosures

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Ken Yeager, S. Joseph Simitlan 
County Executive: Jeffrey V. Smith

http://www.sccvote.org


CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION RESULTS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

)
) ss. 
)

I, Shannon Bushey, Registrar of Voters of the County of Santa Clara, State of 
California, hereby declare:

1, A Statewide Direct Primary Election was held in the County of Santa Clara, for the 
City of San Jose, on June 5, 2018 for the purpose of electing One (1) Mayor and Five (5) 
Council Members for Districts 1, 3, 5, 7 and 9 to the Governing Board, and for the purpose 
of submitting the following measures to the voters:

B Shall an initiative measure be adopted: (1) changing San Jose’s General Plan to 
create a Senior Housing Overlay to allow conversion of land designated for 
employment use to senior housing citywide; and (2) changing the Evergreen-East 
Hills Development Policy and Municipal Code, and adding a Specific Plan to allow 
development of up to 910 residential units on an approximately 200-acre Industrial 
Site in Evergreen for individuals 55 and over and other qualifying individuals?

C Shall San Jose’s Charter be amended, notwithstanding any measure on the 
June 5, 2018 ballot or other San Jose law, to restrict development of non­
employment uses on designated lands in outlying areas near San Jose’s Urban 
Growth Boundary, including Almaden Valley, Coyote Valley, and Evergreen 
foothills, unless the City Council determines such development will not adversely 
affect the City financially, will satisfy increased affordable housing requirements, 
and will mitigate environmental impacts and pay appropriate fees for road 
improvements to address traffic impacts?

2. The official canvass of the returns of this election was conducted by the Office of 
the Registrar of Voters in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the Elections Code 
of the State of California.

3. The Statement of Votes Cast, now on file in my office, and sections attached 
hereto, shows the number of votes for each candidate and each ballot measure voted on 
within the boundaries of the City of San Jose and in each of the precincts and that the total 
shown for each candidate are true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal this 5th day of July, 2018.

.yjjhdAvtL&n y
Shannon Bushey, Registrar of Voters



Santa Clara County OFFICIAL FINAL RESULTS
Cumulative Totals

STATEWIDE DIRECT PRIMARY ELECTION
June 5, 2018

STATE ASSEMBLY, District 30 Sup of Public Instruction DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Completed Precincts: 73 of 73 Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 Completed Precincts: 988 of 988

REP-NEILG. KITCHENS 7,761 36.41% LILY (ESPINOZA) PLOSKI 47,764 15.88% JEFF ROSEN 251,310100.00%
DEM - ROBERT RIVAS 7,226 33.90% STEVEN IRELAND 29,425 9.78%
DEM - PETER LEROE-MUNOZ 3,690 17.31% SHERIFF
DEM - TRINA COFFMAN-GOMEZ 2,009 9.42% Member, Board of Supervisors, Dist. 1
DEM - BILL LIPE 631 2.96%

Superior Court Judge, Office No. 4

Completed Precincts: 255 of 255
Completed Precincts: 988 of 988

Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 LAURIE SMITH 135,981 42.99%
MIKE WASSERMAN 57,120100.00% JOHN HIROKAWA 102,645 32.45%

JOELAJEUNESSE 35,306 11.16%
Member, Board of Supervisors, Dist. 4 JOSE SALCIDO 27,872 8.81%

VINCENT J. CHIARELLO 233,056100.00% MARTIN J. MONICA 14,515 4.59%

RECALL, Superior Court Judge

Completed Precincts: 183 of 183

Mayor, CITY OF SAN JOSE

Completed Precincts: 988 of 988
SUSAN ELLENBERG 22,803 33.34%

Completed Precincts: 467 of 467

DON ROCHA 14,135 20.67%
PIERLUIGI O LI VERIO 13,328 19.49%

YES 202,849 61.60% JASON BAKER 7,934 11.60% SAM LICCARDO 120,846 75.84%
NO 126.459 38.40% DOMINIC CASERTA 4,442 6.49% STEVE BROWN 22,764 14.29%

MIKE ALVARADO 3,481 5.09% QUANGMINH PHAM 11,330 7.11%
RECALL, Superior Court Judge, Successor MARIA HERNANDEZ 2,269 3.32% I TYRONE WADE 4,406 2.77%

ASSESSOR SAN JOSE City Council, Dist 1

Completed Precincts: 988 of 988

Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 Completed Precincts'. 43 Of 43

CINDY SEELEY HENDRICKSON 174,045 67.96%
ANGELA F. STOREY 82,042 32.04%

LARRY STONE 258,014100.00% CHARLES "CHAPPIE" JONES 12,440100.00%
Sup of Public Instruction

Completed Precincts:

TONY K. THURMOND 
MARSHALL TUCK

988 of 988

113,144 37.62% 
110,417 36.71%

Run Date/Time: 7/3/18 3:40:36 PM Page 3 of 5



Santa Clara County OFFICIAL FINAL RESULTS
Cumulative Totals

STATEWIDE DIRECT PRIMARY ELECTION
June 5, 2018

SAN JOSE City Council, Dist 3 Proposition 68 - Parks, Environment and Water Bond Bay Area Toil Authority - Regional Measure 3

Completed Precincts: 42 of 42 Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 Completed Precincts: 988 of 988

RAUL PERALEZ 10,077100.00% YES 230,007 65.85% YES 212,661 61.44%
NO 119,294 34.15% NO 133,488 38.56%

SAN JOSE City Council, Dist 5
Proposition 69 - Transportation Taxes and Fees Measure A - City of Santa Clara Charter Amendment

Completed Precincts: 37 of 37
Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 Completed Precincts: 47 of 47

MAGDALENA CARRASCO 6,707 68.94%
JENNIFER IMHOFF 1,525 15.67% YES 300,351 85.98% NO 10,023 52.22%
DANNY GARZA 1,497 15.39% I NO 48,962 14.02% YES 9,169 47.78%

SAN JOSE City Council, Dist 7 Proposition 70 - Cap and Trade Fund Use Measure B - City of San Jose Evergreen Initiative

Completed Precincts: 36 of 36 Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 Completed Precincts: 467 of 467

TAM NGUYEN 3,560 30.23% NO 207,436 62.42% NO 99,206 59.00%
MAYA ESPARZA 2,952 25.06% YES 124,880 37.58% YES 68,936 41.00%
VAN T. LE 1,549 13.15%
THOMAS DUONG 1,382 11.73% Proposition 71 - Effective Date of Ballot Measures Measure C - City of San Jose Urban Sprawl
JONATHAN BENJAMIN FLEMING 1,275 10.83%
OMAR VASQUEZ 716 6.08%
HOANG "CHRIS" LE 344 2.92%

SAN JOSE City Council, Dist 9 Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 Completed Precincts: 467 of 467

YES 268,574 80.73% YES 99,235 60.83%
Completed Precincts: 55 of 55 NO 64,118 19.27% NO • 63,905 39.17%

Proposition 72 - Property-Tax Reassessments Measure E - Mt. View - Los Altos UHSD Bonds

PAM FOLEY 6,339 31.37%
KALEN GALLAGHER 6,119 30.29%
SHAY FRANCO-CLAUSEN 3,674 18.18%
ROSIE ZEPEDA 1,488 7.36% Completed Precincts: 988 of 988 Completed Precincts: 66 of 66
SCOTT D. NELSON 1,359 6.73%
SABUHI SIDDIQUE 1,225 6.06%

YES 294,237 86.17% BONDS YES 18,961 68.00%
NO 47,229 13.83% BONDS NO 8,924 32.00%

Run Date/Time: 7/3/18 3:40:36 PM Page 4 of 5



June 5, 2018 Statewide Direct Primary Election

32 City of San Jose 

Mayor, CITY OF SAN JOSE

GRD, Totals - Page 29
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Santa Clara County 434008 177979 41.0% 11330 22764 120846 4406

US Representative, District 17 61562 24468 39.8% 2322 3308 15689 541

US Representative, District 18 106909 49516 46.3% 1654 6532 34454 1212

US Representative, District 19 265537 103995 39.2% 7354 12924 70703 2653

State Senate, District 10 56583 22615 40.0% 1869 2629 15069 544

State Senate, District 15 331675 137594 41.5% 8316 16875 94485 3343

State Senate, District 17 45750 17770 38.8% 1145 3060 11292 519

State Assembly District 25 54502 20832 38.2% 2127 2689 13396 486

State Assembly District27 183611 66164 36.0% 6043 7701 44339 1735

State Assembly District 28 148494 70307 47.4% 2326 8806 49482 1660

State Assembly District 29 47401 20676 43.6% 834 3568 13629 525

State Board of Equal. District 2 434008 177979 41.0% 11330 22764 120846 4406

Supervisorial District 1 99447 44084 44.3% 1734 7084 29439 1130

Supervisorial District 2 122193 41581 34.0% 4133 4506 27843 1183

Supervisorial District 3 101934 40218 39.5% 3672 4938 26737 857

Supervisorial District 4 100438 47277 47.1% 1544 5513 33676 1160

Supervisorial District 5 9996 4819 48.2% 247 723 3151 76

City of San Jose 434008 177979 41.0% 113301 22764
_ J_____

120846 4406
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June 5,2018 Statewide Direct Primary Election

32 City of San Jose 

Mayor, CITY OF SAN JOSE

VBM. Totals-Page 29
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Santa Clara County 434008 141079 32.5% 9493 17629 96596 3308

US Representative, District 17 61562 20111 32.7% 1977 2703 13022 404

US Representative, District 18 106909 39010 36.5% 1309 4961 27558 924

US Representative, District 19 265537 61958 30.9% 6207 9965 56016 1980

State Senate, District 10 56583 18322 32.4% 1561 2274 12334 392

State Senate, District 15 331675 108945 32.9% 6979 13030 75420 2522

State Senate, District 17 45750 13812 30.2% 953 2325 8842 394

State Assembly District 25 54502 17244 31.6% 1816 2203 11203 363

State Assembly District27 183611 52398 28.5% 5193 5988 35112 1296

State Assembly District 28 148494 55225 37.2% 1819 6735 39416 1236

State Assembly District 29 47401 16212 34.2% 665 2703 10865 413

State Board of Equal. District 2 434008 141079 32.5% 9493 17629 96596 3308

Supervisorial District 1 99447 34700 34.9% 1400 5385 23577 867

Supervisorial District 2 122193 32612 26.7% 3546 3493 21753 865

Supervisorial District 3 101934 32966 32.3% 3150 3993 22055 662

Supervisorial District 4 100438 36973 36.8% 1192 4176 26691 855

Supervisorial District 5 9996 3828 38.3% 205 582 2520 59

City of San Jose 434008 141079 32.5% 9493 17629 96596 3308
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June 5, 2018 Statewide Direct Primary Election

32 I City of San JoseI Mayor, CITY OF SAN JOSE

PCT. Totals-Page 29
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Santa Clara County 434006 36900 8.5% 1837 5135 24250 1098

US Representative, District 17 61562 4357 7.1% 345 605 2667 137

US Representative, District 18 106909 10506 9.8% 345 1571 6896 288

US Representative, District 19 265537 22037 8.3% 1147 2959 14687 673

State Senate, District 10 56583 4293 7.6% . 308 555 2735 152

State Senate, District 15 331675 28649 8.6% 1337 3845 19065 821

State Senate, District 17 45750 3958 8.7% 192 735 2450 125

State Assembly District 25 54502 3588 6.6% 311 486 2193 123

State Assembly District 27 183611 13766 7.5% 850 1713 9227 439

State Assembly District 28 148494 15082 10.2% 507 2071 10066 424

State Assembly District 29 47401 4464 9.4% 169 865 2764 112

State Board of Equal. District 2 434008 36900 8.5% 1837 5135 24250 1098

Supervisorial District 1 99447 9384 9.4% 334 1699 5862 263

Supervisorial District 2 122193 8969 7.3% 587 1013 6090 318

Supervisorial District 3 101934 7252 7.1% 522 945 4682 195

Supervisorial District 4 100438 10304 10.3% 352 1337 6985 305

Supervisorial District 5 9996 991 9.9% 42 141 631 17

City of San Jose 434008 36900 8.5% 1837 5135 24250 1098
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